were previously reported under previous Canadian GAAP, have been restated in accordance with IFRS.

Estimates

IFRS 1 requires that estimates made in accordance with IFRS at the date of transition and other comparative
periods shall be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with Canadian GAAP, unless
there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of June 1, 2010
and May 31, 2011 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same dates.

Exemptions applied

The Company has applied the following optional transition exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

- The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 “Share-based payment” to awards that vested prior to June

1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Titus Capital Corp.

(A Capital Pool Company)

Notes to Financial statements

May 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

82

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the Statements of Financial Position

 As at May 31, 2011  As at June 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition IFRS

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $   1,621,194   -   $   1,621,194   $   109,580 - $   109,580

Taxes recoverable 7,382 - 7,382  - - -

Prepaid expense - - -  10,000 - 10,000

TOTAL ASSETS  $   1,628,576 $   -   $   1,628,576

$   119,580 $   -   $   119,580

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   12,331 $   - $   12,331  $   5,000 $   - $   5,000

TOTAL LIABILIITES   12,331   -   12,331

   5,000   -   5,000

EQUITY

Share capital 1,667,386 20,000 1,687,386  140,000 - 140,000

Share subscription receivable - - -  (20,000) - (20,000)

Contributed surplus 35,329 (35,329) -  - - -

Share-based payment - 35,329 35,329  - - -

Deficit (86,470) (20,000) (106,470)  (5,420) - (5,420)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,616,245 - 1,616,245  114,580 - 114,580

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $   1,628,576 $   -   $   1,628,576  $   119,580 $   -   $   119,580

Titus Capital Corp.

(A Capital Pool Company)

Notes to Financial statements

May 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

83

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended May 31, 2011

  Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition IFRS

Expenses

   Bank charges  $   306   $   - $   306

   Consulting  15,000 5,000 20,000

   Office and administration  26,980 - 26,980

   Professional fees  18,075 - 18,075

   Stock based compensation  5,946 - 5,946

   Filing fees  14,743 15,000 29,743

Net and comprehensive loss   $   81,050 $   20,000 $   101,050

Loss per share – Basic and diluted  $   ( 0.05)   $   (0.01) $   (0.06)

Notes to reconciliations

Reserves

Under Canadian GAAP, amounts recorded in relation to the fair value of stock options granted and

warrants issued were recorded to contributed surplus.  Under IFRS, these amounts have been reclassified

to share based payment reserve. The share-based payment reserve records the fair value of options and

warrants recorded in accordance with IFRS 2 until such time that the stock options or warrants are

exercised at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.